## CHAPTER 52-H.F.No.597

## An act relating to the sheriff's contingent fund; purposes and amount; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.024.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.024, is amended to read:

340.024 SHERIFF'S CONTINGENT FUND; CREATION, EX-PENDITURES, WITHDRAWALS, TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND. There is hereby created in each county a sheriff's contingent fund to be kept by the county treasurer as all other county funds. One-fourth of all moneys paid into the county treasury of the county on account of fines imposed for violation of any law of this state relating to <u>narcotic drugs</u>, <u>depressant or stimulant drugs</u>, <u>or</u> intoxicating liquor or the licensing and sale of non-intoxicating malt beverages shall be credited to the sheriff's contingent fund. The sheriff of each county may expend moneys from this fund in investigating and securing evidence of violations of the <u>narcotic drugs</u>, <u>depressant or stimulant drugs</u>, <u>or</u> intoxicating liquor laws of this state or of the laws pertaining to the sale of malt beverages. Moneys may be withdrawn from the fund by the sheriff upon the order of the district court after application. At the close of the fiscal year any moneys in the fund in excess of <u>\$1,000</u> <u>\$3,000</u> shall be transferred into the general-revenue fund.

Approved March 12, 1971.

## CHAPTER 53-S.F.No.293

An act relating to traffic regulations; lights on vehicles; authorizing flashing lights on self-propelled farm equipment and farm tractors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.64, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.64, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.